

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: SENAPATI

P.S. SENAPATI

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. **0016** 

Date and time of FIR: 08/09/2024

1:00 am

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA (BNS), 2023	127
2	THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA (BNS), 2023	305
7	THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA (BNS), 2023	3(5)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday.

Date from: 07/09/2024.

Date to: 07/09/2024.

Time Period:

Time from: 8:30 pm

Time to: 10:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 08/09/2024

Time: 1:00 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 2 Date & Time: 08/09/2024 1:00 am

4. Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence: Ghai Kuti (Upper Kathikho Karong) Senapati District, Manipur, along NH-2.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: North and @ 8.5 KMs from PS.

Beat No.: **04**.

(b) Address: Ghai Kuti (Upper Kathikho Karong), Senapati District, Manipur.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: ---

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Kabir Hussain

(b) Father's name: Asak Uddin

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1990 (d) Nationality: India

(e) UID No./

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Vo	oter ID Card Passport, UID	No., Driving License, PAN):
---------------------------------	----------------------------	-----------------------------

POLICE STATE

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	Driving License	NL07-20210010319

- (h) Occupation:
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	House No.287 Borjoroni Village, P.S Lanka, P.O Fultoli Bazar, District- Nagaon, Assam - 782446
2	Permanent address	House No.287, Borjoroni Village, P.S Lanka, P.O Fultoli Bazar, District- Nagaon, Assam - 782446

- (j) Phone number: +916003381339
- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Unknown

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
-	-	_	_	_

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
-	-	-	-	_

- 10. Total value of property: ----
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

UIDB No.		
	,	
-		

## 12. First Information contents:



To,

The Officer-in-Charge Senapati Police Station Senapati District, Manipur

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, on 07/09/2024 @11:00 am One Mr. Farooque Hired my Vehicle (Yodha) bearing Regn. No.AS01NC-8165 from Dimapur till Tadubi for lifting his vehicle engine. On reaching Tadubi, he told me to go down till Maram. On reaching Maram, Mr. Farooque again told me to come down till Ghai Kuti (Upper Kathikho Karong). So, we came down till Ghai Kuti, on reaching Ghai Kuti, 3(Three) Unknown persons identified themselves as underground came in one Maruti Swift Car (Black colour) number unknown to me and questioned me the purpose of my coming. The three unknown persons accused us that we are coming to take illegal goods and told us that they will take us to their office for verification. So, at @ 8:30 pm, both of them were put inside their Maruti Swift car and my Tata Yodha was driven by them. On reaching near 4<sup>th</sup> IRB Gate, Farooque was released along the NH-2 where as they continue to take me towards remote area in the jungle and told me to wait there until they come to pick me. I waited there for about 40 (Forty) minutes till around 10:00 pm in the dark jungle, but they did not return back. They took away my above Tata Yodha Vehicle, So I returned back to Senapati by on foot.

Therefore, I request you to kindly recover my stolen vehicle and take up necessary action against the above accused persons as per law.

Date: 08/09/2024 Place: Senapati

Yours Faithfully,

Sd/-(Kabir Hussain)

(24) yrs. S/o Asak Uddin Add.: House No.287 Borjoroni village P.S Lanka, P.O Fultoli Bazar District- Nagaon, Assam-782446 #6003381339

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Peter Rona
No.-

Manual Distortake up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to: -
- (4) Transferred to P.S:--

District: On point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:



15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court: On 08/09/2024 at 9:00 am

Signature of Officer in charge, Police

Station

Name: **B.L. Solomon** Rank: **Sub-Inspector** 

No:

Officer-in-Charge Senapati Police Station Senapati Discourse Τo,

The Officer-In-Charge Senapati Police Station.



Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, on 07/09/2024 @11:00 am One Mr. Farooque Hired my Vehicle (Yodha) bearing Regn. No.AS01NC-8165 from Dimapur till Tadubi for lifting his vehicle engine. On reaching Tadubi, he told me to go down till Maram. On reaching Maram, Mr. Farooque again told me to come down till Ghai Kuti (Upper Kathikho Karong). So, we came down till Ghai Kuti, on reaching Ghai Kuti, 3(Three) Unknown persons identified themselves as underground came in one Maruti Swift Car (Black colour) number unknown to me and questioned me the purpose of my coming. The three unknown persons accused us that we are coming to take illegal goods and told us that they will take us to their office for verification. So, at @ 8:30 pm, both of them were put inside their Maruti Swift car and my Tata Yodha was driven by them. On reaching near 4<sup>th</sup> IRB Gate, Farooque was released along the NH-2 where as they continue to take me towards remote area in the jungle and told me to wait there until they come to pick me. I waited there for about 40 (Forty) minutes till around 10:00 pm in the dark jungle, but they did not return back. They took away my above Tata Yodha Vehicle, So I returned back to Senapati by on foot.

Therefore, I request you to kindly recover my stolen vehicle and take up necessary action against the above accused persons as per law.

Therefore, I request you to kindly recover my stolen vehicle and take up necessary action against the above accused persons as per law.

Date:08/09/2024.

This report is treated as an

This report is treated as an

OE of the care FIR No. 16 (9)2024 SPT-PS

W/S 127/305/3(5) BNS 2023.

W/Spt-PS arge

Officer in Charge

Yours faithfully,

(Kabir Hussain)

Kalis Hussam

(24) yrs. S/o Asak Uddin
Add. House No.287 Borjoroni village
P.S Lanka, P.O Fultoli Bazar
District- Nagan Assam-782446
# 600338/339